ment the cash flow hedge. Otherwise the derivatives’ fair value is immediately reflected in the Income Statement.
Hedges of foreign exchange risk are set up centrally by the Parent Company’s Treasury with banks of premier standing, also
on behalf of other Group companies exposed to significant foreign exchange risk. In such cases, to assure proper attribution
of positions to the Group’s companies, the parent company has introduced an internal contract system (“Internal Deal”). This
envisages that, for each hedging transaction set up by the Parent Company, an internal deal is set up between the Parent
Company and the division originating the risk exposure.
To permit full understanding of the foreign exchange risk on the Group’s consolidated financial statements (Income State-
ment impact), we have analysed the sensitivity of foreign currency accounting items to changes in exchange rates. The vari-
ability parameters applied were identified among the exchange rate changes considered reasonably possible, with all other
variables remaining equal. The following table shows the results of the analysis as at 31 December 2011:

60

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Income Statement before taxes:

USD Carrying
value

Portion exposed to
exchange rate risk

+ 10% + 5% + 1% -1% -5% -10%

Exchange rates 1.2939 1.4233 1.3586 1.3068 1.2818 1.2292 1.1645

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 162,422 40,813 (3,710) (1,943) (404) 412 2,148 4,535

Trade and other receivables 86,513 13,285 (1,208) (633) (132) 134 699 1,476

Derivative instruments 1,836 1,836 (7,725) (4,046) (841) 858 4,472 9,441

Income Statement impact (12,643) (6,622) (1,377) 1,404 7,319 15,452

Financial liabilities

Loans 230,827 42,791 3,890 2,038 424 (432) (2,252) (4,755)

Trade and other payables 110,960 30,619 2,784 1,458 303 (309) (1,612) (3,402)

Income Statement impact 6,674 3,496 727 (741) (3,864) (8,157)

Income Statement impact, net (5,969) (3,126) (650) 663 3,455 7,295

As at 31 December 2011, there were no items subject to exchange risk that could affect Shareholders’ Equity.

Interest rate risk
The Datalogic Group is exposed to interest rate risk associated both with the availability of cash and with borrowings. The aim
of interest rate risk management is to limit and stabilise payable flows caused by interest paid mainly on medium-term debt
in order to achieve a tight match between the underlier and the hedging instrument.
With regard to medium/long-term loans, as at 31 December 2011 Datalogic has interest rate swaps in place with financial
counterparties of premier standing for a notional total of € 57 million. These derivatives permit the hedging of about 25% of
total bank borrowings against the risk of a rise in interest rates, synthetically transforming variable-rate loans into fixed-rate
loans.

Short- and long-term borrowings and financial liabilitie (€/000) 31.12.2011 31.12.2010

Amount % Amount %

Variable rate 171,551 74% 100,715 57%

Fixed rate 1,829 1% 20,449 11%

Variable rate hedged through derivative instruments 57,447 25% 56,286 32%

EU financing 531 0.3%

Total 230,827 100% 177,981 100%

In order to fully understand the potential effects of fluctuations in interest rates to which the Group is exposed, we analysed
the accounting items most at risk, assuming a change of 20 basis points in the Euribor and of 10 basis points in the USD Libor.
The analysis was based on reasonable assumptions. Below we show the results as at 31 December 2011.

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Income Statement before taxes:

Euribor (€/000) Carrying value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

+20bp -20bp

Financial assets Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 162,422 113,274 227 (227)

Income Statement impact 227 (227)

Financial liabilities Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Loans 230,827 129,118 258 (258)

Income Statement impact 258 (258)

Total increases (decreases) 485 (485)

Usd Libor Carrying value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

+10bp -10bp

Financial assets Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 162,422 48,461 48 (48)

Income Statement impact 48 (48)

Financial liabilities Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Loans 230,827 31,533 32 (32)

Income Statement impact 32 (32)

Total increases (decreases) 80 (80)

61

Ex
pl

an
at

or
y

no
te

s
to

 th
e

co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on Equity:

Euribor (€/000) Carrying value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

+20bp -20bp

Financial liabilities Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Derivative instruments 1,060 865 102 (102)

Usd Libor Carrying value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

+10bp -10bp

Financial liabilities Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Derivative instruments 1,060 195 7 (7)

Credit risk
The Group is exposed to credit risk associated with trade transactions. The three operating divisions have therefore planned
risk protection measures in order to keep the amounts outstanding to a minimum, i.e. a specific check on receivables due,
management of client credit-line limits and gathering of financial information on companies with higher exposure. A large
part of Datalogic’s business is conveyed on a network of known clients/distributors, with whom, statistically, no problems
connected with credit recoverability have been encountered. In any case, there are no significant concentrations of the risk

[…]

aries decide to implement the Cash Flow Hedge. Otherwise the derivatives’ fair value is immediately reflected in the Income
Statement.
Hedges of foreign exchange risk are set up centrally by the Company’s Treasury with banks of premier standing, also on behalf
of other Group companies exposed to significant foreign exchange risk. In such cases, to assure proper attribution of positions
to the Group’s companies, the Parent Company has introduced an internal contract system (“Internal Deal”). This envisages
that, for each hedging transaction set up by the Parent Company, an internal deal is set up between the Parent Company and
the division originating the risk exposure.

To permit full understanding of the foreign exchange risk on the Company’s financial statements, we have analysed the sen-
sitivity of foreign currency accounting items to changes in exchange rates. The variability parameters applied were identified
among the exchange rate changes considered reasonably possible, with all other variables remaining equal.

The following tables show the results of this sensitivity analysis:

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Income Statement before taxes:

USD Carrying
value

Portion
exposed to

exchange rate
risk

+ 10% + 5% + 1% -1% -5% -10%

Exchange rates 1,2939 1,4233 1,3586 1,3068 1,2810 1,2292 1,1645

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 139,783 31,075 (2,825) (1,480) (308) 314 1,636 3,453

Trade and other receivables 10,316 1,137 (103) (54) (11) 11 60 126

Derivative instruments 1,836 1,836 (7,725) (4,046) (841) 858 4,472 9,441

Loans 91,325 69,386 (6,308) (3,304) (687) 701 3,652 7,710

Impact on the Income
Statement before taxes (16,961) (8,884) (1,847) 1,885 9,819 20,730

Financial liabilities

Loans 251,190 47,432 4,312 2,259 470 (479) (2,496) (5,270)

Trade and other payables 7,867 163 15 8 2 (2) (9) (18)

Impact on the Income
Statement before taxes 4,327 2,266 471 (481) (2,505) (5,288)

Impact on the Income
Statement, net of taxes (12,634) (6,618) (1,376) 1,404 7,314 15,442

116

Items exposed to exchange rate risk with impact on Equity

At 31 December 2011 the company had no items subject to exchange rate risk that would affect equity.

Interest rate risk
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk associated both with the availability of cash and with borrowings. The aim of
interest rate risk management is to limit and stabilise payable flows caused by interest paid mainly on medium-term debt in
order to achieve a tight match between the underlier and the hedging instrument.
With regard to medium/long-term loans, as at 31 December 2011 Datalogic has interest rate swaps in place with financial
counterparties of premier standing for a notional total of € 29 million. These derivatives permit the hedging of about 15% of the
total bank borrowings of Datalogic S.p.A. against the risk of a rise in interest rates, synthetically transforming variable-rate
loans into fixed-rate loans.

Bank borrowings, mortgages and other short-/long-term loans (€/000) Amount %

Variable rate 162,004 85%

Fixed rate 472 0%

Variable rate hedged through derivative instruments 28,563 15%

Total 191,039 100%

In order to fully understand the potential effects of fluctuations in interest rates to which the Company is exposed, we ana-
lysed the accounting items most at risk, assuming a change 20 basis points in the Euribor and of 10 basis points in the USD
Libor. The analysis was based on reasonable assumptions. Below we show the results at 31 December 2011:

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Income Statement

Euribor (€/000) Carrying value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

+20bp -20bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 139,783 107,667 215 (215)

Loans 91,325 21,838 44 (44)

259 (259)

Financial liabilities

Loans 251,190 165,796 (332) 332

(332) 332

Total increases (decreases) (73) 73

Usd Libor Carrying value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

+10bp -10bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 139,783 31,076 31 (31)

Loans 91,325 69,386 69 (69)

100 (100)

Financial liabilities

Loans 251,190 47,433 (47) 47

(47) 47

Total increases (decreases) 53 (53)

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on Equity

Euribor (€/000) Carrying value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

+10bp -10bp

Financial liabilities

Derivative instruments 362 362 57 (57)

117

►E
xp

la
na

to
ry

 n
ot

es
 to

 th
e

fin
an

cia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts

Credit risk
Based on the abovementioned reorganisation of 2 April 2007, Datalogic S.p.A., having no direct relations with customers but
only with associated companies, was not in fact exposed to this risk.
Datalogic S.p.A. has also granted sureties of € 2,782 thousand and letters of patronage of € 20,000 thousand against the use
of a credit line by subsidiaries.

Liquidity risk
The Company’s liquidity risk is minimised by careful management by the Central Treasury Department. Bank indebtedness
and the management of liquidity are handled via a series of instruments used to optimise the management of financial